

BY: Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL NO. 379  
(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in the sponsor line, strike “and Miller” and substitute “Miller, Hollinger, and Brochin”; in line 2, strike “Bay Restoration Fund -”; in line 4, strike “a certain date” and substitute “certain dates under certain circumstances”; strike beginning with “making” in line 4 down through “watershed;” in line 8; in line 9, strike “and the Bay Restoration Fund”; and strike in their entirety lines 20 through 24, inclusive.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 3, in line 23, strike “2011,” and substitute “2012, IF FUNDING IS AVAILABLE FROM THE BAY RESTORATION FUND,”; in the same line, strike “SEWAGE” and substitute “NONFEDERAL, PUBLICLY OWNED WASTEWATER”; strike beginning with “DISCHARGES” in line 24 down through “TRIBUTARIES” in line 25 and substitute “HAS A DESIGN CAPACITY OF AT LEAST 500,000 GALLONS PER DAY”; in lines 25 and 26, strike “: (1)”; strike beginning with “; AND” in line 27 down through “ARTICLE” in line 29; and strike beginning with “THE” in line 30 down through “SECTION” in line 32 and substitute “ON OR BEFORE JANUARY 1, 2016, IF FUNDING IS AVAILABLE FROM THE BAY RESTORATION FUND, A NONFEDERAL WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT THAT HAS A DESIGN CAPACITY OF AT LEAST 50,000 GALLONS PER DAY SHALL UPGRADE TO ENHANCED NUTRIENT REMOVAL, AS DEFINED UNDER § 9-1601 OF THIS ARTICLE.”

(C) ON OR BEFORE JANUARY 1, 2020, IF FUNDING IS AVAILABLE FROM THE BAY RESTORATION FUND, A NONFEDERAL WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT THAT HAS A DESIGN CAPACITY THAT IS LESS THAN 50,000 GALLONS PER DAY SHALL UPGRADE TO ENHANCED NUTRIENT REMOVAL, AS DEFINED UNDER § 9-1601 OF THIS ARTICLE”.

On pages 3 and 4, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 33 on page 3 through line 2 on page 4, inclusive.